Petty Cash 20,527   -

Annual Reports 147,600   -

EEP 97,240   -

Environmental Management 757,380   -

Agrarian Reform 1,398,033   -

Investment Plan 133,740   -

Massive Food Production 647,737   -

SMME Development 126,915   -

DEDEA PROJECTS 66,811   -

-   -

Total General Expenses 30,152,118   39,548,348

0.00-   0.00-

The comparative figures for General Expenses have been restated to correct an error contained

in the 2008/2009 Annual Financial Statements. Refer to note 31.2 on "Correction of Errors" for

details on the restatement.

48

2010 2009

R R

UMZIMVUBU LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

31 CORRECTION OF ERROR

 Balances

previously

reported

Correction Restated

balances

2008/2009 2008/2009 2008/2009

31

Grants and subsidies 92,999,019 (92,999,019)   -

Other Income 9,143,938 (9,143,938)   -

Operating expenses -71,427,819 71,427,819   -

Operating Surplus 30,715,138

Investment Revenue 8,748,044 (8,748,044)   -

Revenue

Property Rates 4,007,100 4,007,100

Service Charges 1,902,090 1,902,090

Rental of Facilities and Equipment 830,907 830,907

Interest Earned - External Investments 8,748,043 8,748,043

Fines 110,864 110,864

Income for Agency Services 856,771 856,771

Government Grants and Subsidies Received 93,062,547 93,062,547

Other Income 1,322,110 1,322,110

Total Revenue 110,840,432

Expenditure

Employee Related Costs -28,332,089 (28,332,089)

Bad Debts -3,009,652 (3,009,652)

Repairs and Maintenance -1,247,139 (1,247,139)

Grants and Subsidies Paid -42,311 (42,311)

General Expenses -38,746,054 (38,746,054)

Total Expenditure (71,377,246)

Surplus for the year 39,463,182   39,463,185

31

Auditors remuneration 790,929 (790,929)   -

790,929 (790,929)

Accounting fees 2,274,775 (2,274,775)   -

Accounting & Audit Fees 0 1,958,821   1,958,821

Advertising 301,468 -   301,468

Agricultural 9,711,677 (9,711,677)   -

Ammunition 0 68,890   68,890

Approval of infrastructure 0 -   -

Bank charges 137,721 -   137,721

Books and publications 351,552 -   351,552

Catering 0 919,560   919,560

Cleaning 1,754,744 -   1,754,744

Communication strategy 19,244 -   19,244

Community development and training 811,921 (811,921)   -

Community radio support 0 453,057   453,057

Conferences and seminaars 980,428 (919,547)   60,881

31.1 The Statement of Financial Performance presented with the finacial

statements for 2008/09 did not meet the requirements of GRAP 1 and were

accordingly restated, before any other errors were affected, as follows:

31.2 In the note to the finacial statements items were included or excluded from "General

Expenses". Previous figures were also summarised into unknown groups which could not be

traced back to the trial balance. Accordingly "General Expenses" was restated as follows:

49

2010 2009

R R

UMZIMVUBU LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010